en
 z

on
al

s
LT

/µ
LT

 (
%

)

δΩI+ c
1
δΩII+ c

2
δΩPL+c

3
δωII+ c

4
δωPL=Xµ

LT
: sensitivity to orbital injection errors in inclination

85 85.5 86 86.5 87 87.5 88 88.5 89
−4000

−3000

−2000

−1000

0

POLARES inclination (deg)

(m
as

/y
)

Slope of the gravitomagnetic trend: sensitivity to orbital injection errors in inclination

Figure 2: POLARES, LAGEOS, LAGEOS II scenario: influence of the orbital injection errors in the PO-
LARES inclination on the zonal error in the combined residuals with the node of POLARES.

The key point is that the mismodelled classical nodal secular precessions induced by the

even zonal coefficients of the multipolar expansion of the terrestrial gravitational field vanished

if and only if the inclination of the satellite would be exactly 90 deg. Of course, mainly

due to possible orbital injection errors, this could never happen. It turns out that the low

altitude of the proposed orbital configuration, and the consequent high sensitivity to the higher

even degree zonal terms of the geopotential, would greatly enhance the impact of even small

departures of the real values of the inclination from the nominal value of 90 deg. For example,

for just iPL = 90± 0.2 deg the systematic gravitational error would be of the order of 5%–10%,

according to the EGM96 Earth gravity model up to l = 20, which is of the same order of

magnitude of the present LAGEOS–LAGEOS II experiment (Its total error, including various

systematic gravitational and non–gravitational perturbations, is of the order of 20%–30%). Of

course, such a situation would be further made critical by the possible use of a low–cost launcher

which, unavoidably, would induce not negligible orbital injection errors. Moreover, the tesseral

8

91 91.5 92 92.5 93 93.5 94 94.5 95
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

POLARES inclination (deg)

δµ
ev

en
 z

on
al

s
LT

/µ
LT

 (%
)

δΩI+ c
1
δΩII+ c

2
δΩPL+c

3
δωII+ c

4
δωPL=Xµ

LT
: sensitivity to orbital injection errors in inclination

91 91.5 92 92.5 93 93.5 94 94.5 95
0

1000

2000

3000

4000

POLARES inclination (deg)

(m
as

/y
)

Slope of the gravitomagnetic trend: sensitivity to orbital injection errors in inclination

Figure 3: POLARES, LAGEOS, LAGEOS II scenario: influence of the orbital injection errors in the PO-
LARES inclination on the zonal error in the combined residuals with the node of POLARES.

K1 tidal perturbation, which has the same period of the satellite’s node, would induce a secular

aliasing trend over an observational time span of a few years because its period would amount

to several tens of years for near polar orbits.

Another important point is that the proposed POLARES would not yield substantial im-